

Present:- Sri Shailendra Kumar Singh,
Ld. Addl.District Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur.
O.S(Will) No.01 Of 2022
O.S(Will) No.10 Of 2021(Will(P)-09/2021

Petitioner :- Smt. Arati Mitra

Order No. 11 dt.27/03/2024 :-

Both parties file hazira through their Ld.Lawyers.

Original will is received from the Office of Ld.District Delegate, Durgapur on requisition.

Seal opened in presence of both the Ld.Advocates for the parties for adducing evidence.

One witness namely/**Smt Arati Mitra** is present on dock and she is examined-in-chief in full and cross-examined-in-part and deferred on prayer of the O.P.

Original Death certificate of Samarendra Nath Mitra is marked as **Ext-1**. Duplicate Death certificate of Jaya Mitra is marked as **Ext-2**. Original death certificate of Amit Kr. Mitra is marked as **Ext-3**. Original Will of Samarendra Nath Mitra is marked with letter "X" for identification.

The original will be re-sealed in presence of both the parties.

The original will also be returned back to the office of Ld.District Delegate, Durgapur for keeping the same in the same custody of the Sheristadar of that Ld.Court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Office of Ld.District Delegate, Durgapur for information and necessary action.

Fix 02/05/2024 for further cross-examination of PW1.

Dic. & Corr. By me.

Addl. District Judge,
1st Court, Durgapur.
(J.O.Code No.WB00665)

Addl. District Judge,
1st Court, Durgapur
(J.O.Code No.WB00665)

Memo. No. dt.27/03/2024:-

Copy forwarded to :-Ld.District Delecate, Durgapur for information and n/a.

Enclo :- Original Will of
O.S(Will) No.01 Of 2022
O.S(Will) No.10 Of 2021(Will(P)-09/2021